



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SANJIV MEHRA, individually, and
SAMRITA MEHRA, as trustee of the
SANJIV MEHRA 2014
IRREVOCABLE TRUST,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JONATHAN TELLER,
EOS INVESTOR HOLDING
COMPANY LLC, **ANGRY**
ELEPHANT CAPITAL, LLC,
ANDREW SALTOUN, as
successor trustee of the
Teller Children's 2015 Trust,
and **SARAH SLOVER**,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 2019-0812-KSJM

PUBLIC VERSION
Filed: September 1, 2020

PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Patrick J. Smith
Brian T. Burns
Nicholas J. Karasimas
SMITH VILLAZOR LLP
250 West 55th Street, 30th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 582-4400
patrick.smith@smithvillazor.com
brian.burns@smithvillazor.com
nicholas.karasimas@smithvillazor.com

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)
Peter H. Kyle (I.D. No. 5918)
Kelly L. Freund (I.D. No. 6280)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 468-5700
(302) 394-2341 (fax)
john.reed@dlapiper.com
peter.kyle@dlapiper.com
kelly.freund@dlapiper.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

DATED: August 25, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. Structure And Management Of The EOS Entities	6
II. Early Days At EOS And The History Of EOS Holdco	7
III. The EOS Holdco Operating Agreement.....	10
IV. EOS’s Success Under Mehra’s Leadership.....	14
V. Teller’s Desire For Cash Drives Distributions	16
VI. As Distributions Decline, Teller Looks To Sell His Stake.....	18
VII. Teller’s Scheme To Dissolve EOS Holdco	21
A. Teller Uses EOS’s Lawyers And EOS’s General Counsel	21
B. The Pretextual Dispute Over The Soap Project	22
C. The Preordained Outcome Of The September 26, 2019 Meeting.....	26
D. Failure To Protect And Promote The Interests Of The Mehra Trust	29
E. Improper Unilateral Action In Executing The Dissolution.....	30
F. Active Violation Of The Economic Sharing Arrangements And Personal Benefits To Teller.....	32

VIII. The Pretextual, <i>Post Hoc</i> Justifications For Teller’s Actions	33
A. Business Decisions At EOS Products	33
1. EOS’s International Business	34
2. The Company’s Liquidity And Access To Credit	35
3. Supply Chain.....	37
4. The Launch Of Crystal.....	38
B. Mehra’s Management Style	39
C. Hayden Products LLC.....	40
IX. Mehra’s Irrelevant Post-September 26, 2019 Conduct	43
ARGUMENT	44
I. TELLER BREACHED EOS HOLDCO’S OPERATING AGREEMENT	44
A. Teller Breached Section 4.10 By Declaring A Deadlock When There Was None	44
B. Teller Breached Section 4.03 By Failing To Act In Good Faith And To Protect And Promote The Interests Of The Members	48
C. Teller Dissolved EOS Holdco In Breach Of EOS Holdco’s Operating Agreement	51
1. Teller Breached Section 4.10 By Unilaterally Dissolving EOS Holdco	51
2. Teller Breached Article X By Unilaterally Distributing The Company’s Assets	52

3.	Teller Is In Ongoing Breach Of Sections 4.10 And 7.01 By Failing To Give Effect To EOS Holdco’s Economic Arrangements At Kind.....	53
D.	Teller’s Breaches Have Caused Harm To Plaintiffs	54
II.	TELLER BREACHED HIS FIDUCIARY DUTY OF LOYALTY IN ENGINEERING A DEADLOCK AND PURPORTING TO DISSOLVE EOS HOLDCO	54
A.	Teller Owed Mehra, The Mehra Trust, And EOS Holdco A Duty Of Loyalty	55
B.	Teller Breached His Duty Of Loyalty	58
III.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	63
	CONCLUSION	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>A & J Capital, Inc. v. Law Office of Krug</i> , 2018 WL 3471562 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2018)	44
<i>Adlerstein v. Wertheimer</i> , 2002 WL 205684 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2002).....	56, 57, 60, 61
<i>Aprahamian v. HBO & Co.</i> , 531 A.2d 1204 (Del. Ch. 1987)	64
<i>CelestialRX Invs., LLC v. Krivulka</i> , 2017 WL 416990 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2017).....	56
<i>DiNardo v. Renzi</i> , 1987 WL 10014 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 1987).....	64
<i>Estate of Eller v. Bartron</i> , 31 A.3d 895 (Del. 2011)	54
<i>Examen, Inc. v. VantagePoint Venture Partners 1996</i> , 2005 WL 1653959 (Del. Ch. July 7, 2005)	63
<i>Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal</i> , 2009 WL 73957 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2009).....	44, 46
<i>Fox v. CDX Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4571398 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2015)	49
<i>Frederick Hsu Living Trust v. ODN Holding Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1437308 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2017).....	55
<i>Gagliardi v. TriFoods Int’l, Inc.</i> , 683 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 1996)	57
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prod. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)	49

<i>Gotham P’rs, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty P’rs, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	63
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2009 WL 4698541 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2009).....	55
<i>In re Answers Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1253072 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2012).....	57
<i>In re CVR Ref., LP Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 506680 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2020).....	49
<i>In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1989 WL 7036 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 1989).....	57
<i>In re Shawe & Elting LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4874733 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2015)	44, 46
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005)	63
<i>Kelly v. Blum</i> , 2010 WL 629850 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 2010).....	55, 56, 59
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014)	62
<i>Klein v. Wasserman</i> , 2019 WL 2296027 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2019).....	56
<i>Kleinberg v. Cohen</i> , 2017 WL 568342 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2017).....	46
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	44
<i>Millien v. Popescu</i> , 2014 WL 463739 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2014).....	45

<i>MM Companies, Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003).....	55
<i>Morris v. Morris</i> , 306 A.D.2d 449 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	22
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 137 A.3d 970 (Del. Apr. 25, 2016).....	62
<i>Pell v. Kill</i> , 135 A.3d 764 (Del. Ch. 2016)	57, 64
<i>Ret. Sys. v. Crawford</i> , 2007 WL 625006 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2007).....	65
<i>Rowe v. Everett</i> , 2001 WL 1019366 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2001)	64
<i>Steiner v. Meyerson</i> , 1995 WL 441999 (Del. Ch. July 19, 1995)	58, 59
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	56
<i>VGS, Inc. v. Castiel</i> , 2000 WL 1277372 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vila v. BVWebTies LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3866098 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2010)	51
